Mara University Of Technology

FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

TO STUDY THE EFFECT OF HEAT TREATMENT ON
THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF LOW-ALLOY

COLD WORK STEEL
PREPERED BY:
MOHD RIDZWAN ABD. RAHMAN 28479368
ROHAIZI ABDUL GHANI 98079599
HANISAH BT. SEHAK 98079089

Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM
SELANGOR



CONTENTS

Acknowledgement

Abstract

CHAPTER 1
HISTORICAL OF HEAT TREATMENT
Definition of heat treatment
Introduction of heat treatment

Principle of heat treating

CHAPTER 2
LOW - ALLOY COLD WORK STEEL

Composition

CHAPTER3
HEAT TREATMENT PROCESS
Hardening process
Quenching
Nitriding
Effect of the low-alloy cold work steel

Tempering

il

11
20

23



CHAPTER 4
SPECIMEN DESIGN AND PREPARATION
Solid and round bar specimen
Cutting tool
Wear of cutting tool

Microstructure process

CHAPTER S
EXPERIMENT TEST PROCEDURES
Tensile test
The hardness test
The Rockwell Test

Microstructure test (Photomicrography)

CHAPTER 6
EXPERIMENTAL RESULT
Tensile test result
Hardness test result

Microstructure test result

25
27
28

29

30
30
34
35

39

41
41
43

45



Acknowledgment

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise and grace to Allah for under His blessing, which allows us to complete our final project

even through there are some problems occur during the experiment.

This final project is prerequisite to fulfill the requirement of Diploma in Mechanical Engineering

from University Technology Mara.

First of all we would like to express our gratitude to our project advisor, Pn Noraini bte Wahab

for her guidance, advised and knowledge during working out with this project.

We also like to thanks to En. Abu Kassim ( Material Science lab technician), En. Ayub (Strength

lab technician) and all workshop technician for their contribution in our project.

Lastly we would like to express our appreciation to all lecturers and other personnel which

involved in this project. All your kindness will be remembered, thank you.....



ABSTRACT

Heat treatment is an operation involving the heating of the solid metal to definite
temperature followed by cooling at suitable rates in order to obtain certain physical

properties, which are associated with changes in the nature, form size and distribution of

the micro constitutions.

In our project, we used low alloy cold work steel that we brought from mechanical shop
at Sungai Rasau, Klang. We cuts the raw materials into I tensile test specimen and we did
a heat treatment on it.

Heat treatment that we done in our process can be classifieds as follows:

(@  Hardening

()  Tempering

(¢)  Quenching,

Our hardening temperature is about 1000°and than we holding for a soaking time at this
temperature for one hour. After that put all the specimen into a cooling medium, that is
liquid nitrogen

For our tempering process, we done in different temperatures, that is:

300° 450° 600°c
350° 500°c 650°¢
400°¢ 550°¢c 700°¢c

After all the heat treatments done, than we test the mechanical properties of steel by using
a tensile test machine. Tensile test is used to study a strength or strain of steel. We also

study a hardness of steel by using a Rockwell machine

For the last, we did a photomicrography process to see the microstructure and grain size

of low-alloy cold work steel.

ii



