**Mara University Of Technology** 

# FINAL YEAR PROJECT REPORT

# TO STUDY THE EFFECT OF HEAT TREATMENT ON THE MECHANICAL PROPERTIES OF LOW-ALLOY COLD WORK STEEL

PREPERED BY:

MOHD RIDZWAN ABD. RAHMAN ROHAIZI ABDUL GHANI HANISAH BT. SEHAK

98079368 98079599 98079089

## **Diploma in Mechanical Engineering**

FACULTY OF MECHANICAL ENGINEERING UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA SHAH ALAM SELANGOR

# CONTENTS

Acknowledgement	ŧ
Abstract	ü
CHAPTER 1	
HISTORICAL OF HEAT TREATMENT	1
Definition of heat treatment	1
Introduction of heat treatment	1
Principle of heat treating	2
CHAPTER 2	
LOW – ALLOY COLD WORK STEEL	4
Composition	5
CHAPTER 3	
HEAT TREATMENT PROCESS	7
Hardening process	8
Quenching	11
Nitriding	20
Effect of the low-alloy cold work steel	23
Tempering	24

### **CHAPTER 4**

SPECIMEN DESIGN AND PREPARATION	25
Solid and round bar specimen	25
Cutting tool	27
Wear of cutting tool	28
Microstructure process	29

### **CHAPTER 5**

EXPERIMENT TEST PROCEDURES	30
Tensile test	30
The hardness test	34
The Rockwell Test	35
Microstructure test (Photomicrography)	39

### **CHAPTER 6**

EXPERIMENTAL RESULT	41
Tensile test result	41
Hardness test result	43
Microstructure test result	45

#### Acknowledgment

Assalamualaikum w.b.t

Praise and grace to Allah for under His blessing, which allows us to complete our final project even through there are some problems occur during the experiment.

This final project is prerequisite to fulfill the requirement of Diploma in Mechanical Engineering from University Technology Mara.

First of all we would like to express our gratitude to our project advisor, Pn Noraini bte Wahab for her guidance, advised and knowledge during working out with this project.

We also like to thanks to En. Abu Kassim (Material Science lab technician), En. Ayub (Strength lab technician) and all workshop technician for their contribution in our project.

Lastly we would like to express our appreciation to all lecturers and other personnel which involved in this project. All your kindness will be remembered, thank you.....

### ABSTRACT

Heat treatment is an operation involving the heating of the solid metal to definite temperature followed by cooling at suitable rates in order to obtain certain physical properties, which are associated with changes in the nature, form size and distribution of the micro constitutions.

In our project, we used low alloy cold work steel that we brought from mechanical shop at Sungai Rasau, Klang. We cuts the raw materials into I tensile test specimen and we did a heat treatment on it.

Heat treatment that we done in our process can be classifieds as follows:

- (a) Hardening
- (b) Tempering
- (c) Quenching.

Our hardening temperature is about 1000° and than we holding for a soaking time at this temperature for one hour. After that put all the specimen into a cooling medium, that is liquid nitrogen

For our tempering process, we done in different temperatures, that is:

300°c	450°c	600°c
350°c	500°c	650°c
400°c	550°c	700°c

After all the heat treatments done, than we test the mechanical properties of steel by using a tensile test machine. Tensile test is used to study a strength or strain of steel. We also study a hardness of steel by using a Rockwell machine

For the last, we did a photomicrography process to see the microstructure and grain size of low-alloy cold work steel.